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- August 8; 19&9

Mr. Ed Atkingon A | ARY 2
Chief, Phoonix Real Estates L AW L\ » Tni

Fiold Office | | P
REITREA Y IONA ATIOREY GENESAL
Dear IMr, Atkinsons | g o L . :

Ve have your reguest for our opinion consorniﬁg'
tho transfer to the United States by the City of lMeea of
Williama Aixrficld, in walch you aske

#), If, in your opinion, the City of -
. - Mesa can disposo of this proporty
- for a noninal considoration, wlth-
out holdinz a special eloction
uader the proviglons of the Arlzona
Code of 1939, Soction 16~-802, and

2. Vaether tho City of liosa can give
a valld option prior %o an afifirma-
tive vote on a gpascial election on
the question of whether or not a
dipposal to the United States of
an alrport for a nominal considera=
tion should be approved.™

. This transfer is propossd under authority granted
municipalities by Sectioan 43-101, as amended, ACA 1939,
which states in parte : ' . :

®x % % Any such governing bedy may alge,
by proper resolution, sell, leass and
~diopose of any airport or ianding field
acquired under this statute, and if mads
0 tho county in which the airport or -
landing fiold is located, to the state,
or to the Unitod Statea or any of its
agencioes, it may be made without advertis-
ing as prescribed by section 16-802
Arizona Cods of 1939, and for a nominal
~ econslderation.® :
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M:: Ed Atkinson o ' - o
Chief, Phoonix Real Lstate Pafie two
"Field Oifice “August 8, 1949

, A reference to Section 16-802 discloses that sale
of real property oxceeding in value tho sum of $25,000.00 by
any municipality may only be made after an election and ap~
proval by a majority of the voters and concluding as followss

mx &k IT o majority of the ballots
.cast are in favor of selling thon
the legislative body may sell and N
- ddapose of the proparty after giving
the notice required in the proceding
- sectior, at public auection to the
~highesgt bidder for eash, resorving
the right to reject any and all bids.®

It 1s ow opinion that while Section 48-101 will pormit dis=
penging with the Tuotice" referred to generally in Sectlon
16-802 and specifically in 16-801, it does not eliminate the
necoessity of holding the election provided for in 16-802.

It is also our opinion that,fuhtil the City has

'1ogalfaubhority to soll, it may not execute a valid option

as such an option would be ineffective until approved by the
voters who could withhold such approval. o

. Trusting this angwers your induirias, we are

Very truly yours,

: 'Kg D 0. WILSON _
orney General

| PERRY M, LING
: - Chief Apsistant
PMLs1h Attorney Goneral
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